

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4674 OF 2014

MAHARASHTRA STATE COUNCIL OF EXAMINATION **APPELLANT(S)**

VERSUS

SACHIN S/O CHANDRASEN GHODAKE & ORS. **RESPONDENT(S)**

ORDER

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Respondent No. 1 applied in Common Entrance Test ('CET') in open category for recruitment of Shikshan Sevak but later sought consideration under handicapped (low vision) category. He was not permitted to change the category after the results were declared.
3. The High Court directed his name to be listed in the handicapped (low vision) category list.
4. We have been informed that the CET-2010 is over long ago.
5. Letters dated 28.06.2024 and 20.08.2025 of the District Council, Beed have also been produced before us and on that basis it has been submitted that respondent No. 1- Sachin is no longer in service with District Council, Beed. He himself has informed on being contacted that he had worked only for two months as a Teacher at Sinhagad and thereafter he has tendered resignation.

6. In view of the above, there is nothing to be adjudicated upon in this appeal. It accordingly stands disposed of.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[PANKAJ MITHAL]

.....J.
[PRASANNA B. VARALE]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 03, 2025.
SD

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 4674/2014

MAHARASHTRA STATE COUNCIL OF EXAMINATION

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SACHIN S/O CHANDRASEN GHODAKE . & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 03-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anup R. Nikam, Adv.
Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Mr. Pratik Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Agrahari, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The present appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)